
Ora! Answers FEBRUARY 25, 1964 Ora! Answers 22 (

been under consideration. The idea is to introduce it in the State of Punjab in certain selected districts.

Dr. L. M. Singhvl: May I know whether the States have agreed to implement the scheme that is proposed to be introduced and whether Rajast!l.an is one of the States to give effect to a scheme of crop insurance in that State?

Shri Shinde: The scheme was circulated to all the States some ye3rs back. But only the State of Punjab agreed to accept the scheme as a pilot scheme. As far as Rajasthan is concerned I think, due to the financial difficuities involved, they could not come forward.

l\lr. Speaker: Shri Ranga.

Dr. L. 1\1. Singhvi: Have they not accepted?

Shri Rang-a: May I know what has happened to the Government of India's own scheme for insurance against natural calamities on an inter-Statc basis and State basis also?

Shri A. M. Thomas: In fact, in course of time, the scheme would perhaps cover the entire country. We want to make a beginning in the State of Punjab. Of course, the necessity for this insurance is being felt. But you have also to take into account the financial implications too. We want to make a beginning in Punjab because that State has come forward with this and it is prepared to implement the scheme.
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Shrl Shinde: As far as the principle is coocerned, that has been accepted by the Government of India, and there is no difTerence of approach, as far as even thf' State Governments are concerned, but the problem is one of the magnitude of the financial outlay involved and other such things. All these t('chnicalities are being examined, and after the pilot scheme has been successful in a particular area. it would be extended all over the country.
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[(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The report is being examined by legal experts.

(C) Yes, Sir.

(d) The matter will be considered when the alleged irregularities have been proved.]
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The Mi.ister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Swaran Singh): I would appeal to the han. Member that the matter hav.ing been investigated by the police, is a judicial one which will go before the court, and it will not be fair to give out the result of the investigation or to discuss the result of the investigation.

Mr. Speaker: Have they come to any conclusion to put up certain persons before the court? In that case, the names of the persons whom they are putting up ·before the court may be disclosed; as to wheth.er they arc guilty or not is a different matter;
whatever the pronouncement of the court may be on that matter, the names Of those persons may be disclosed.

Shri SWaran Singh: I need hardly point out to you with your vast experience of courts that whatever is the chalaan that will be put before the court will become public property, and before that is done, to comm,'nt on what is proved or to disclose the persons against whom something has been proved will only be ...

An lion. Member: The han. Minister may state the facts.

Shri Swaran Singh: ... a prima facie thing ....

Mr. Speaker: But there is one thing.
H th~ ·police ha.' completed the inv('sti.gation and come to the conclusion that they are putting up such and such persons for trial, then the only question which can be asked at this stage is this: Who arc the persons who are being put up for trial before the court? That is the information which the [hon. Member wants.

Shri Swaran Sinl{h: The p:>lice have not yet come to that stage.
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Shri U. M. Trivedi: On a point of order. The han. Minister was heard to say that it would be improper on hig part to disclose the n.'lmes of the persons against whom investigations had been carried out for it was likely tihat they would have to be prosecuted before a court of law. Which particular provision of law is there by virtue of which he can refrain from disclosing the names for fear of beIDi hauled up for contempt of court!

Mr. Speaker: That fear might not be there, but the 'POlice go on investigating the case. Today they might have some evidence, and tomorrow they might find t:hat that is not enough.
So long as the investigations go on ...

Shrl Ranga: The difficulty is that it might go on for years and years.

Mr. Speaker: That is a differenl thing altogether.

Shri U. M. Tl"ivedi: My point is this. If the hon. Minister has this fear that something might leak out, which he desires should not take place, then it might be quite another thing, I cannot say; but if the fear is that it will offcnd against the provisions relating to contempt of court, then ...

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member might take it as that fear, which appeals to !him.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: I want to know whether what the hon. Minister says is right or not.
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Dr. L. M. Singhvi: On a point of order. What we want to know is whether invE'stigations have been held; if they have been held, against whom have they bl'en held, and whether they have been completed.
The plea that this is a matter which cannot be disclosed is contrary to the precedents known to this House. You would recal] that wh0n investigations were held against certain film slars, the names were disdosed in this House.

Und~" no provision Of law can a Minister refuse to disclose t:he names Of persons against whom investigations were held .

Mr. Speaker: If the question was about a particular fact. what are the names of persons against whom that complaint or FIR has been made, that would be a different thing altogether. But so far as the investigation goes, besides the names mentioned, during the investigation some others might be involved or some might be eXCUlpated. Therefore, I am not going to allow that course.

Dr. L. M. Singhvl: In that case, we should know al least the names of those against whom a complaint was lodged and whether investigations were held against each one Of them.

Shri Swaran Singh: There is nothing. to hide. If the hon. Members !have formed any other impression, I am very sorry. The facts are well known and they have been extensively mentioned on the floor of the House and in the press also. The FIR in this case related to a particular transaction. There was no name as IrUCh when the FIR was recorded. & ill quite common in sudh cases, as a result of the police investigation, inquiries were made by the police against everyone who came within the ambit ot law as a result of the investigation, either directly Or constTuctively. The,.
have more or less finalised their inquiries and the matter is almost at the final stage. After consulting the Law Ministry, a final paper will be put before the court against those persons against whom there is a prima facie case.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: Do not hush up.

Mr. Speaker: Is Shri Nath Pai rising to a point of order?

Shri Nath Pai: I wish to ask a rupplementary.

Mr. Speaker: I will call him later.
Shri Yashpal Singh.
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Shri Nath Pal: Is it not a fact that in the first week of February the Delhi Police submitted a report stating that five persons, in addition to the three already prosecuted, whose names were preferred by them, should be prosecuted not for breach of the Essential Commodities Act but under sections 34, 120B and 477A, IPC?
If that is true, who are the persons against whom the police have recommended that charges should be preferred under the sections I have referred to? I want to know specifically.
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I am repeating, whether the police completed their enquiry in the first week and made this report or not, and the persons against whom ....

Mr. Speaker: Not so many questions.
He will not be able to reply.

Shri Nath Pai: You have been trying to defend us. When a specific question has been asked, the reply has been evasive. So, I am asking whether there arc persons against whom the police demand that charges should be pre~errcd or not, and if these are the sections or not. What more specific questions can we ask?

Shri Swaran Singh: So far as the police recommendation is concerned, I have not seen the recommendation at all, and it is not customary to see the police diaries, about what they do. Even in courts of law, it is well known that the statements made before the police can be used only for a specific purpose. What I say is these are internal processes. Whether it is the Law Ministry or the police, they are wings of the same Government, and it is quite customary for police investigators to take the advice of either the Public Prosecutor or some officer of the Law Ministry. I do not know what their recommendations are, unless the case is put up before court.

Shri Nath Pai: On a point of order.
They are two specifically different matters. I have asked whe·ther the police have made such a report or not. I want to know whether the report was made and if the report was made, what were its contents, what were the charges against the individuals, whether the Government ....

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Report to whom?

Shrl Nath Pai: The police were directed by the authorities of Delhi to investigate into {he matter. I claim that they completed the investigation and they submitted a list of persons who, according to the police, should be prosecuted under sections 34, 471 and 120B. I want to know who those persons are. The Government can later on take the Public Prosecutor's or the Law Ministry's opinion as to whether they should proceed or not. I am asking: at the police enquiry, where do we stand? What is the diffi'culty in giving this specific information?

Mr. Speaker: There is this difficulty, he has said he cannot go into the police records and find out how the diary is kept.

Shri Nath Pai: The police have submitted a report.

Mr. Speaker: To whom?

Shri Nath Pai: To the Administration.

Shri Swaran Singh: I do not know whether they have made any report, but in my experience of the functioning of the police, there is no question of a report to any authority.

Mr. Speaker: Is there a report submitted to the Administration by the police?

Shri Swaran Singh: I will find out.
I have no information at the moment.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Apart from this transaction of blackmarketing in gUT, •.••••

Shri D. J. Naik: On a point of order. How many minutes should be given to one question? More than fifteen minutes have been taken.

Shri Nath Pai: Is it an insinuation against the Chair? This remark may be expunged.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Will they not ailow me to proceed with the question?

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Apart from this particular transaction in gUT by this co-operative society, I want to know whether this cooperative society has indulged in other shady deals, and if so, whether Government propose to gi ve the entir ~ transaction of this cooperative society to the Special Police
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Establishment and not to the local police?

The Minister of State in the MInistry of Food and Agrioulture (Shri A.
M. Thomas): I do not think there is any necessity to entrust the case to the Special Police Establishment. In fact, it has been enquired into by the Crime Branch of the Delhi Police.
Voluminous records have been scrutinised and a large number of persons have been interrogated and the investigation is coming to a final stage.

With regard to the other question put by the hon. Member, in fact, there are no cas~s which justify reference to the Special Police Etablishment.
Cases are referred to them concerning officers generally, not of private individuals. As a result of the audit report Of the Delhi Central Cooperative Stores Limited for the period ending 30th June 1962, there are certain irregulariti~s that have been pointed out which are being enquired into by the Delhi Administration.
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Buffer Stock of Wheat

r Shri A. N. VldyaIankar:
I Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:

·zso 1 Shri P. C. Borooah:
• Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

Shri Hililatsingka:
L Shri D. J. Naik:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has sounded U.S.A. for import of wheat to create a buffer stock; and

(b) if so, the reactions of the U.S.
Government thereto?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) and (b). At the time of the review in May, 1963 of the working of current PL 480 Agreement, the Government of U.S.A. were sounded on the question of continuing imports under a fresh PL 480 Agreement after the present Agreement came to an end in June, 1964. There was an indication of the general desire of the U.S.
Government to assist India. No decisions were taken. The Government of India have now under consideration formal proposals for a fresh PL 480
Agreement covering imports for current consumption as well as for building up buffer stocks.

Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: Has the Governmcnt examined the reasons why the buffer stocks which are primarily meant to check the price rise have failed to check it?

The Minister of State in the Minls-
• try of Food and Agriculture (Shrl A.

M. Thomas): There are limitations with regard to the building up of buffer stocks of rice. We have got adequate stocks of wheat and we release large quantities in areas which are

